

12  
CS DJ 67/17

**JASWINDER SINGH AND ORS Vs. BALBIR KAUR AND  
ORS**

**23.09.2025**

Present: Ms. Richa Kapoor, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs with  
PW-1.

Sh. Gagandeep Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.  
1 and 2 through videoconferencing.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2.

PW-1 is present for his further cross examination but counsel appearing for defendants stated that assistance of defendant no. 2 is required for further cross examination of plaintiff witness and that defendant no. 2 is unable to come to the court to assist him due to illness and he seeks adjournment. Opposed by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Considering the facts of the case, to meet the ends of justice, one more opportunity is granted to defendants for cross examination of PW-1, subject to payment of cost of Rs. 10000/- to the plaintiff.

Put up for further cross examination of PW-1 on  
07.11.2025.

**(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)**  
**DJ-04/North-West**  
RHC/Delhi 23.09.2025